

Iron Gate, Inc.

Financial Statements and
Independent Auditor's Report

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Contents

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report.....	3 - 4
Financial Statements	
Statements of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets – Modified Cash Basis.....	5
Statements of Support, Revenue, and Expenses – Modified Cash Basis.....	6 - 7
Notes to Financial Statements.....	8 - 14



Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Iron Gate, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Iron Gate Inc., which comprise the statements of assets, liabilities, and net assets – modified cash basis as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statements of support, revenue, and expenses – modified cash basis for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting as described in Note A.2; this includes determining that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets, liabilities, and net assets of Iron Gate Inc. as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and its support, revenue, and expenses for the years then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting as described in Note A.2.

Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note A.2 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United State of America. Our opinion is not modified with the respect to this matter.

Stanfield + O'Dell, P.C.

Tulsa, Oklahoma
December 13, 2018

Iron Gate, Inc.

Statements of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets - Modified Cash Basis

December 31,

	2017	2016
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,640,191	\$ 2,395,747
Beneficial interest in assets held by Tulsa Community Foundation	55,800	48,919
Pledges receivable, net	2,458,596	3,417,455
Other receivables	729	4,127
Furniture and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	48,175	53,570
 Total assets	 <u>\$ 6,203,491</u>	 <u>\$ 5,919,818</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Line of credit	\$ -	\$ 50,000
Net assets		
Unrestricted net assets	476,544	188,449
Temporarily restricted	5,726,947	5,681,369
 Total net assets	 <u>6,203,491</u>	 <u>5,869,818</u>
 Total liabilities and net assets	 <u>\$ 6,203,491</u>	 <u>\$ 5,919,818</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Iron Gate, Inc.

Statement of Support, Revenues, and Expenses - Modified Cash Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2017

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
Public support			
Contributions	\$ 1,110,225	\$ 102,825	\$ 1,213,050
Special events	278,613	-	278,613
Release of restrictions	57,247	(57,247)	-
Total public support	<u>1,446,085</u>	<u>45,578</u>	<u>1,491,663</u>
Revenue			
Investment income	27,454	-	27,454
Miscellaneous revenue	1,250	-	1,250
Total net revenue	<u>28,704</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>28,704</u>
Total public support and revenue	<u>1,474,789</u>	<u>45,578</u>	<u>1,520,367</u>
Expenses			
Payroll and related expenses	815,725	-	815,725
Food expenses	161,794	-	161,794
Supplies	50,914	-	50,914
Repairs and maintenance	18,639	-	18,639
Automobile expense	7,180	-	7,180
Professional fees	16,596	-	16,596
Office expense	101,501	-	101,501
Depreciation expense	10,094	-	10,094
Miscellaneous expense	4,251	-	4,251
Total expenses	<u>1,186,694</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,186,694</u>
Change in net assets	288,095	45,578	333,673
Net assets			
Beginning of year	188,449	5,681,369	5,869,818
End of year	<u>\$ 476,544</u>	<u>\$ 5,726,947</u>	<u>\$ 6,203,491</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Iron Gate, Inc.

Statement of Support, Revenues, and Expenses - Modified Cash Basis

Year Ended December 31, 2016

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
Public support			
Contributions	\$ 964,892	\$ 1,706,990	\$ 2,671,882
Special events	407,216	-	407,216
Release of restrictions	1,406	(1,406)	-
Total public support	<u>1,373,514</u>	<u>1,705,584</u>	<u>3,079,098</u>
Revenue			
Investment income	6,703	-	6,703
Miscellaneous revenue	844	-	844
Total net revenue	<u>7,547</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,547</u>
Total public support and revenue	<u>1,381,061</u>	<u>1,705,584</u>	<u>3,086,645</u>
Expenses			
Payroll and related expenses	802,753	-	802,753
Food expenses	389,071	-	389,071
Supplies	50,556	-	50,556
Repairs and maintenance	20,312	-	20,312
Automobile expense	8,343	-	8,343
Professional fees	3,573	-	3,573
Office expense	113,472	-	113,472
Depreciation expense	11,222	-	11,222
Total expenses	<u>1,399,302</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,399,302</u>
Change in net assets	(18,241)	1,705,584	1,687,343
Net assets			
Beginning of year	<u>206,690</u>	<u>3,975,785</u>	<u>4,182,475</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 188,449</u>	<u>\$ 5,681,369</u>	<u>\$ 5,869,818</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Iron Gate, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note A – Description of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

1. *Description of Organization*

Iron Gate, Inc. (the Organization), formerly known as The Iron Gate Trust, was established to serve the charitable needs of the Tulsa community insofar as they relate to services to the underprivileged, such as providing food to such persons.

On April 21, 2003, the Trustees of The Iron Gate Trust voted to change the Trust's name to Iron Gate, Inc. and to incorporate the organization. The Organization was incorporated on April 14, 2005, and the Trust was terminated on December 8, 2006.

2. *Basis of Accounting*

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, certain revenue and related assets are recorded when received rather than when earned, and certain expenses are recognized when paid rather than when the obligations are incurred. In addition, in-kind donations are not recognized in these modified cash basis financial statements. Modifications to the cash basis of accounting include recording depreciation on property and equipment, recording promises to give (pledges receivable), and presenting the beneficial interest held by Tulsa Community Foundation at fair value.

3. *Basis of Presentation*

Net assets and revenues, expenses, and gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

- Unrestricted net assets: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations
- Temporarily restricted net assets: Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met, either by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are classified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

4. *Furniture and Equipment*

Furniture and equipment are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation of furniture and equipment is generally computed using the straight-line method over useful lives, which is seven years for both. Maintenance, minor repairs, and replacements which do not improve or extend the lives of the respective assets are expensed as incurred. Major renewals and betterments are charged to furniture and equipment. The Organization follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for furniture and equipment in excess of \$500.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note A – Description of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

4. *Furniture and Equipment – Continued*

The Organization records impairments to its furniture and equipment when it becomes probable that the carrying value of the assets will not be fully recovered over their estimated lives. Impairments are recorded to reduce the carrying value of the assets to their estimated fair values determined by the Organization based on facts and circumstances in existence at the time of the determination, estimates of probable future economic conditions, and other information. No impairments were recorded in 2017 or 2016.

5. *Contributions*

The Organization records contributions and grants when they are received. Funds restricted by donors, grantors, or other outside parties for specific operating purposes or property acquisitions are recognized as revenue in the appropriate fund upon the Organization's compliance with the specific restrictions.

6. *Significant Concentrations of Credit Risk*

The Organization maintains deposits in a financial institution that, at times, exceed amounts covered by insurance provided by the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The Organization believes that there is no significant risk with respect to these deposits.

7. *Functional Expenses*

The costs associated with conducting the Organization's programs and activities in the accompanying statement of activities have been summarized on a functional basis as follows. Program, administrative, and fundraising expenses for 2017 were approximately 62 percent, 14 percent, and 24 percent of total expenses, respectively and 2016 comprise approximately 68 percent, 12 percent, and 20 percent, respectively. Certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services in reasonable ratios determined by management.

8. *Use of Estimates*

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

9. *Income Taxes*

The Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under the Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). Therefore, no provision for income taxes is reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

The Organization files information returns in the United States. The tax years prior to 2014 generally are not subject to examination by the U.S. Federal and most state tax authorities.

Iron Gate, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note A – Description of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

10. *Reclassification*

Certain prior year amounts and disclosures have been reclassified and modified to conform to the current year's presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on the previously reported net assets or change in net assets.

11. *Subsequent Events*

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through December 13, 2018, the date on which the financial statements were available to issue. Subsequent to year-end, as described in Note J, the Organization entered into a land lease with the City of Tulsa.

Note B – Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Tulsa Community Foundation

The Organization maintains funds with Tulsa Community Foundation (the Foundation) for the benefit of the Organization.

In 2003, the Organization transferred funds to the Foundation, and the Foundation has variance power with respect to these funds. Distributions from the Foundation are made in accordance with the spending policy of the Foundation's Board of Trustees. The beneficial interest in assets held by others consists of funds contributed by the Organization and the earnings thereon, net of distributions received.

The Organization reports the fair value of the fund as beneficial interest in assets held at the Foundation in the statement of financial position – modified cash basis and reports distributions received as investment income. Changes in the value of the fund are reported as gains or losses in the statement of activities – modified cash basis. The Organization applies FASB ASC 820 – *Fair Value Measurement* for its financial assets and financial liabilities and for fair value measurements of nonfinancial items that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis.

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Organization has \$58,800 and \$48,919, respectively of beneficial interest in assets held by others, which are Level 2 assets under the FASB ASC 820.

Note C – Pledges Receivable

Unconditional promises to give are recorded as receivables and revenue when received. The current value of the future payments of pledges receivable consists of the following at December 31:

	2017	2016
Capital Campaign pledges receivable	\$ 2,500,000	\$ 3,560,828
Less unamortized discount	(41,404)	(143,373)
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 2,458,596</u>	<u>\$ 3,417,455</u>
Amount due in:		
Less than one year	\$ 1,166,667	\$ 1,060,828
One to five years	1,333,333	2,500,000
Total	<u>\$ 2,500,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,560,828</u>

Iron Gate, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note C – Pledges Receivable - Continued

To accurately represent the current value of the future payments, the Organization uses a 3 percent discount rate on all pledges receivable. The Organization considers all pledges receivable fully collectible and no allowance for uncollectible accounts is considered necessary.

In addition, at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Organization held conditional gifts in the approximate amount of \$2,450,000 for the Capital Campaign, conditioned upon the Organization achieving certain fundraising and project goals. Accordingly, the revenues associated with these conditional gifts have not been included in the accompanying financial statements because the conditions have not yet been satisfied as of December 31, 2017 or 2016.

Note D – Furniture and Equipment

Furniture and equipment consists of the following at December 31:

	2017	2016
Building improvements	\$ 30,041	\$ 30,041
Furniture and fixtures	37,930	37,930
Vehicles	30,654	30,654
Equipment	57,403	52,704
	<u>156,028</u>	<u>151,329</u>
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(107,853)	(97,759)
	<u>\$ 48,175</u>	<u>\$ 53,570</u>

Note E – Related Party Transactions

The Organization's programs and administrative offices are entirely operated in facilities donated by Trinity Episcopal Church of Tulsa, Inc. (the Church). The Organization receives both monetary and in-kind support from the Church. However, in-kind donations are not recognized by the Organization for financial statement purposes. In addition to being a donor, the Organization paid the Church approximately \$33,000 and \$22,000 in expenses in 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Note F – In-Kind Donations

In 2017 and 2016, the Organization had in-kind donations and related expenses, consisting of donated food, labor, Trinity facilities, clothing and administration, and marketing. The in-kind donations and expenses are not recognized in the Organization's modified cash basis financial statements. If the in-kind donations and expenses were recorded, they would have no effect on the change in net assets.

Iron Gate, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note G – Line of Credit

The Organization has \$100,000 available on a line of credit with Simmons Bank, previously Bank SNB. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the advanced amount on the line of credit was \$0 and \$50,000, respectively. Initial interest on the advanced balance is 5.84 and 4.84 percent, respectively. Interest paid during 2017 and 2016 was \$1,763 and \$2,181, respectively. The line of credit matures on April 18, 2020.

Note H – Fair Value Disclosures

Generally accepted accounting principles define fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The price in the principal (or most advantageous) market used to measure the fair value of the asset or liability shall not be adjusted for transaction costs. An orderly transaction is a transaction that assumes exposure to the market for a period prior to the measurement date to allow for marketing activities that are usual and customary for transactions involving such assets and liabilities; it is not a forced transaction. Market participants are buyers and sellers in the principal market that are (i) independent, (ii) knowledgeable, (iii) able to transact, and (iv) willing to transact.

Generally accepted accounting principles require the use of valuation techniques that are consistent with the market approach, the income approach, and/or the cost approach. The market approach uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets and liabilities. The income approach uses valuation techniques to convert future amounts, such as cash flows or earnings, to a single present amount on a discounted basis. The cost approach is based on the amount that currently would be required to replace the service capacity of an asset (replacement costs).

Valuation techniques should be consistently applied. Inputs to valuation techniques refer to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. Inputs may be observable, meaning those that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances. In that regard, a fair value hierarchy must be established for valuation inputs that gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. The fair value hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1 Inputs – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2 Inputs – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (for example, interest rates, volatiles, prepayment speeds, loss severities, credit risks, and default rates) or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

Iron Gate, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note H – Fair Value Disclosures – Continued

Level 3 Inputs – Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity’s own assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liabilities.

A description of the valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value, as well as the general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy, is set forth below.

In general, fair value is based upon quoted market prices, where available. If such quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based upon internally developed models that primarily use, as inputs, observable market-based parameters. Valuation adjustments may be made to ensure that financial instruments are recorded at fair value. While management believes the Organization’s valuation methodologies are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

	Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2017		
	(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)
Beneficial interest in assets held at Tulsa Community Foundation	\$ -	\$ 55,800	\$ -

	Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2016		
	(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)
Beneficial interest in assets held at Tulsa Community Foundation	\$ -	\$ 48,919	\$ -

Beneficial interest in assets held by Tulsa Community Foundation – These consist of the Organization’s portion of the Tulsa Community Foundation funds, which are invested in various mutual funds. These mutual funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active market.

Note I – Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following at December 31:

	2017	2016
Capital Campaign	\$ 5,715,134	\$ 5,668,262
Other programs	11,813	13,107
	<u>\$ 5,726,947</u>	<u>\$ 5,681,369</u>

Iron Gate, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Note I – Net Assets - Continued

In order to better serve Iron Gate's guests, the Organization's board initiated a capital campaign to raise funds to build a facility. Iron Gate has outgrown its current space in Trinity Episcopal Church. There is not enough capacity in the dining room to accommodate guests or enough storage space for food. The new facility will be approximately 16,000 square feet to accommodate a dining room, commercial kitchen, grocery pantry, storage pantry, bathrooms, and offices with parking to accommodate 60 cars. Iron Gate is committed to building a new facility to allow the Organization to carry out its mission and meet the needs of its guests, volunteers, staff, and partners.

Note J – Subsequent Event

In March 2018, the Organization entered into a 99-year ground lease agreement with the City of Tulsa. Under the new lease agreement, the Organization will pay the City of Tulsa a total of \$600,000, paid in two installments of \$300,000 each, with the first installment due upon the commencement date and second installment due within the first anniversary of the commencement date, with no additional payments thereafter. The land provided in the lease will be the site for Iron Gate's new facility.